BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 503-200-101
luue 1, April 1974
TELEPHONE SETS
910A AND 2910A
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, AND CONNECTIONS
1. GENERAL

Fig. 2-2910A DESIGN LINE Telephone Set
Ordering Guide (Refer to Table A)
2.02 Basic Telephone Set Ordering Information:
Example: Set, Telephone, 910A10-50t is an
ivory set with chrome trim and is equipped
with a rotary dial and an oiled walnut
applique (Fig. 1 and 3).
tRefer to Table A for available color and
applique information.
2.03 These telephone sets are intended to be
used as single line or two-party common
battery desk sets and cannot be used on four- and
eight-party service.
@) American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 503-200-101-i01_1974-04-0l.jps Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Jan 31, 2012 23:04:37
-----------------------------------------
SECTION 503-200-101
TABLE A
ORDERING GUIDE
TEL SET TEL SET BASE
PLASTIC KIT
usoc• CODE APPLIQUE CODE TRIM DIAL HANDSET COLOR OF PARTS t
910A10-03 Oiled 910A Chrome RTY
DL7BT
Walnut
K1A-03 Black D-180525
2910A10-03 2910A None TT
910A10-50 Oiled 910A Chrome . RTY
DL7VT
Walnut
K1A-50 Ivory D-180526
2910A10·50 2910A None TT
910Al1-03 Mediter- 910B Gold RTY
DL7BC K1A-03 Black D-180525
2910Al1-03 ranean 2910A None TT
910Al1-50 Mediter- 910B Gold RTY
DL7VC K1A-50 Ivory D-180526
2910All-50 ranean 2910A None TT
* Uniform service order code.
t Consists of a dummy rotary dial, a dummy TOUCH-TONE dial, and a dummy handset.
Fig. 3-910A or 2910A DESIGN LINE Telephone Set
with Cover Closed
2.04 Optional Components (order separately):
e D-180461 Guard Assembly (polarity guard)
e D-180460 Kit of Parts.
3. INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS
3.01 These telephone sets are furnished from
the factory fully assembled and wired for
bridged ringing. To connect the telephone set,
Page 2
plug the mounting cord into a 625A jL.ck or if the
existing jack is a 548A or equivalent, use the 225A
adapter furnished with each set.
3.02 The internal connections for the 910A and
2910A telephone sets, for nonkey system
use, are shown in Fig. 9 and 10, respectively.
3.03 Connections for 1A KTS do not require any
telephone set modifications and are wired
same as Fig. 9 and 10.
3.04 Connections for use with iA1 or 1A2 KTS
are shown in Fig. 11 for 910A telephone set
and Fig. 12' for 2910A telephone set. Table D
includes necessary wiring modifications required
for key telephone system use.
3.05 To gain access to the interior of these sets
for wiring changes, refer to Part 4.
3.06 Refer to Table E for connections when
installing a polarity guard (D-180461) in
2910A telephone set.
3.07 To install the D-180461 Guard Assembly
proceed as.follows:
(1). Select the (840360408) bracket and two screws
from the D-180460 Kit of Parts and discard
the remaining parts.
BSP S03-200-101-i01_1974-04-02.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Jan 31,2012 23:05:09
I ISS 1, SECTION 503-200-101
Fig. 4--Customer-Owned Components
(2) Install (840360408) bracket in the mounting
holes between the line switch and 425K
network on the 2910A telephone set base plate.
Make sure the bracket tab fits into the square
hole in the base plate. Fasten bracket firmly
to the base plate using the two screws from
the D-180460 Kit of Parts.
(3) Mount D-180461 Guard Assembly to the
(840360408) bracket using screw which is
furnished.
3.08 Line and Ringer Connections:
(1) For single line and two-party service, refer